

9/0.?V--.s?

NO. 59993-3-I

COURT, OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION ONE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

VERIZON NORTHWEST, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROB MCKENNA
Attorney General

Marc Worthy
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 29750
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 389-2797

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

A. When Verizon announced layoffs in writing, which were found to be inevitable, that targeted a specific class of employees and, through coercion, thereby retained control over who participated, was the Commissioner correct in finding that the "Voluntary Separation Program for Management Employees" (MVSP) offered by Verizon met the requirements of WAC 192-150-100 and was an employer initiated layoff?.....2

B. Was WAC 192-150-100, which clarifies but does not modify a provision of law, properly promulgated and applied? 2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT.....9

A. Standard of Review.....9

B. The Commissioner Correctly Concluded That The Employees' Separation In This Case Was An Employer-Initiated Layoff 10

The Commissioner's order is a proper application of WAC 192-150-100 and its predecessor, WAC 192-

2. The post-WAC 192-16-070 legal landscape 15

C. The Commissioner Properly Found That The "Voluntary Separation Program For Management Employees" Offered By Verizon Met The Requirements Of WAC 192-150-100.....19

WAC 192-100-150 was satisfied because Verizon took the first step in the separation process by announcing in writing its plans to reduce its workforce through a layoff or reduction-in-force..... 20

2. Verizon took the final action by selecting the employees to participate in the voluntary separation process and coercing them to participate..... 22

D. WAC 192-150-100 Is Consistent With The Employment Security Act And Therefore Was Properly Promulgated.....26

V. CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 149, 64 P.3d 669 (2003).....	20
<i>Broschart v. Employment Security Dep 't</i> , 123 Wn. App. 257, 95 P.3d 356 (2004), <i>review denied</i> 153 Wn.2d 1024, 110 P.3d 755 (2005).....	8
<i>Children's Hosp. v. Dep 't of Health</i> , 95 Wn. App. 858, 975 P.2d 567 (1999), <i>review denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1021, 994 P.2d 847 (2000).....	20
<i>Employees of Intalco Aluminum Corp. v. Empl. Sec. Dep 't</i> , 128 Wn. App. 121, 114 P.3d 675 (2005).....	passim
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. v. Holman</i> , 107 Wn.2d 693, 732 P.2d 974 (1987).....	10
<i>Goewert v. Anheuser Busch, Inc.</i> , 82 Wn. App. 753, 919 P.2d 106 (1996), <i>review denied</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1005, 932 P.2d 644 (1997).....	11
<i>Heinmiller v. Dep 't of Health</i> , 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 433(1995).....	10
<i>In re Adoption of N.J.A Code § 12:17-9.6 ex rel.</i> <i>State Dep 't of Labor</i> , 395 N.J. Super. 394, 928 A.2d 956 N.J.Super.A.D. (2007).....	25
<i>Nielsen v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 93 Wn. App. 21, 966 P.2d 399 (1998).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Ortega v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 90 Wn. App. 617, 953 P.2d 827, <i>review granted</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1028, 972 P.2d 464 (1998):	13, 14, 15
<i>Read v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 62 Wn. App. 227, 813 P.2d 1262 (1991)	12

<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Meyering</i> , 102 Wn.2d 385, 687 P.2d 195 (1984)	10, 11, 26
<i>Tapper v. Empl. Sec. Dep 't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993)	9, 11, 27
<i>Western Ports Transp., Inc. v. Employment Sec. Dep 't</i> , 110 Wn. App. 440, 41 P.3d 510 (2002)	10

I

Statutes

RCW 34.05.510.....	9
RCW 34.05.558.....	9
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a), (d)	9
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	9
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e).....	9
RCW 50.01.010.....	11, 26, 27
RCW 50.12.010.....	12, 26
RCW 50.20.050.....	6, 8, 12
RCW 50.20.050(1).....	1, 11
RCW 50.20.050(1)(a).....	26
RCW 50.20.050(1)(c).....	27
RCW 50.32.120.....	9
RCW 50.32.150.....	9

Rules

RAP 2.5(a).....	10
-----------------	----

Regulations

WAC 192-100-150.....	20
WAC 192-150-100.....	passim
WAC 192-150-100(1).....	20, 25
WAC 192-150-100(1)(a)(i).....	
WAC 192-150-100(1)(a)(i), (ii).....	7, 20
WAC 192-150-100(1)(b).....	7, 20
WAC-192-150-100(1)(c).....	7, 21
WAC 192-16-070.....	12, 13, 14, 15
WAC 192-16-070(1).....	14
